_h_
HALTON Business Efficiency Board

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Wednesday, 30 September 2009 at 5.30
p.m.

Marketing Suite, Municipal Building

Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Dave Leadbetter Labour
(Chairman)

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour
(Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Diane Inch Liberal Democrat
Councillor Eddie Jones Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Peter Murray Conservative
Councillor Ulfar Norddahl Liberal Democrat
Councillor Shaun Osborne Labour
Councillor Ged Philbin Labour
Councillor Geoffrey Swift Conservative
Councillor Philip Worrall Liberal Democrat

Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 73940r e-mail
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 11 November 2009



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part |
Item No.
1. MINUTES
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting
on the item.

3. 2008/09 ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS AND THE ANNUAL
GOVERNANCE REPORT

PART Il

SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AND
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT
1985

In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and
public but, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, it
is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all the
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1
(2009/10)

Page No.

1-151

152 - 165

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and

instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 30 September 2009

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director — Financial Services
SUBJECT: 2008/09 Abstract of Accounts and the

Annual Governance Report

WARDS: Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To consider the 2008/09 Abstract of Accounts and the report of the
Audit Commission on the 2008/09 financial statements (The Annual
Governance Report).

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That;

(i) The amendments to the 2008/09 Abstract of Accounts in
Appendix 1 be noted;

(ii) The Audit Commission’s Annual Governance Report
2008/09 in Appendix 2 be received;

(iii) The Letter of Representation in Appendix 3 be approved;

(iv) The 2008/09 Abstract of Accounts in Appendix 1 be
approved.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
2008/09 Abstract of Accounts

3.1 At the Board’s meeting on 12" August 2009 Members approved the
Council’s draft Statement of Accounts (The Abstract) for 2008/09. It
was agreed at the meeting that further changes to the Abstract would
be necessary to amend prior year figures, following the receipt of a
capitalisation direction in respect of Mersey Gateway development
costs from the Department for Communities and Local Government
(DCLG). The revised Abstract would then be re-submitted to the Board
for approval.

3.2 The prior year amendments have now been incorporated within the
revised draft Abstract as shown in Appendix 1 and are detailed in Note
38.1 on Page 51.



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Page 2

The result of the amendments is that £8.43m of expenditure previously
charged to capital in 2006/07 and 2007/08 and included in the fixed
assets as infrastructure costs, has instead been charged to the Income
and Expenditure Account as revenue expenditure. Changes have been
made to the funding of the capital programme, such that the previous
capital funding of the development costs has been switched to fund
other schemes, resulting in a corresponding increase in capital
receipts. This has then enabled funding to be provided for the
development costs from the Capital Reserve (a revenue based
reserve).

During the audit of the financial statements, a review of the Council’s
assets revealed that six voluntary controlled/aided primary schools
were disclosed in the accounts as if the buildings were owned by the
Council. Further investigations revealed that Cheshire County Council
had transferred ownership of these buildings to the Trustees/Diocese
prior to the 1998 reorganisation but had not amended the valuations
passed to the Council.

The value of these buildings (£11.42m) has therefore been excluded
from the Council’s fixed assets and prior period adjustments have been
made which are detailed in Note 38.2 on Page 52 of the draft Abstract.

As a result of these adjustments the fundamentals of the Council’s
financial position remain unchanged and there has been no impact
upon the General Fund balance.

2008/09 Annual Governance Report

Since the meeting on 12" August 2009, the Audit Commission have
undertaken their audit of the Council’s 2008/09 financial statements.
The District Auditor will attend the meeting to present the report of their
findings, the Annual Governance report, which includes their work in
respect of the Council’'s arrangements for securing value for money in
its use of resources, as shown in Appendix 2.

2008/09 Letter of Representation

Each year the Council is required to provide the Audit Commission with
a Letter of Representation relating to the financial statements. This is
intended to provide a number of representations to the Audi
[...]
ges is the charging of interest to the Income & Expenditure account in a way
that reflects the effective interest rate for an instrument over its life rather than the
normal cash flow accrual method.

Preparations are already underway to assess the implications of full compliance with
IFRS from 2010/11, with transitional arrangements being required from 2009/10. This
will result in significant changes to the Abstract of Accounts, both in terms of accounting
treatments, the volume of disclosure notes and the time required for the preparation of
the Abstract.

The accounts for 2007/08 have been restated (for consistency) to reflect the
reclassification of a loan from short term to long term liabilities and an amendment to the
deficiency on the pension fund reserve explained in detail in the pension note.

The treatment of grants now falling under the grouping of Area Based Grant has
changed. In 2008/09 these grants have been removed from the net cost of services and
are now shown under the Principal Sources of Finance heading. Note 16 summarises
the value of this change.

Conclusion

The Council has continued to be successful in managing its finances to maintain a
sound financial base, to meet increasing demands for services arising from the current
economic situation and to sustain the future development of the Council.

| would like to thank all Members and officers who have assisted in the year and made
2008/09 a success.

Further Information

Members of the public have the statutory right to inspect the Accounts before the audit
is completed. The availability of the accounts for inspection is advertised in the local
press. The accounts are available for downloading from the Internet, and can be found
on the Council’s website at www.halton.gov.uk.

The Abstract is available in alternative formats, such as Braille, large print, spoken, or a
different language, by contacting the Council’'s Communication and Marketing Division
(0151-471-7413).

W.L.Dodd
Operational Di
[...]
 (2,185) 1,556
Decrease in Stocks/WIP 15 (78)
Decrease in Debtors 2,318 (6,752) (5,274)
Other Items in Statement
Loan Transactions (1,109) (2065)
Revenue Activities Net Cashflow 1,063 (3,618)
Reconciliation of Financing, Liquid Resources,
Cash and Cash Equivalents
31.3.08 31.3.09 Movement
£°000 £°000 £°000
Restated
Balance Sheet Movements
Lending 41,000 39,000 2,000
Borrowing — Long Term (20,000) (20,000) -
— Short Term (6,000) (20,700) 14,700
Cash at Bank (763) (1,033) 270
14,237 (2,733) 16,970
Cashflow Statement Balances
Management of Liquid Resources 2,000
Financing 14,700
(Increase)/Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents 270
16,970

Liquid resources have been defined as short term investments that are disclosed

on the face of the balance sheet.

Page 51




Page 57

Notes to the Core Financial Statements continued

38. Prior Year Adjustments

1. Mersey Gateway Project

The Council has reviewed the costs it has incurred in preparing for the Mersey Gateway
project. As a result of this exercise the Council has identified that £8.43m of expenditure
previously charged to capital in 2006/07 and 2007/08 and included in the fixed assets as
infrastructure costs, should have been charged to the Income and Expenditure Account
as revenue expenditure. The Council has decided that this needs to be adjusted for by a
prior year adjustment. The Council has also taken steps to amend the funding of its
capital programme to mitigate the impact on the General Fund balance.

2. Voluntary Aided Schools

During a review of its assets it was discovered that certain schools which operate under the
heading of Voluntary Schools were disclosed in the accounts as if the buildings were owned by
the Council. After further investigation it was found that Cheshire County Council had
transferred the ownership of the buildings to the Trustees/Diocese prior to the 1998
reorganisation but had not amended the valuations passed to the Council. It has therefore been
decided that the buildings should be
[...]

= The work of the Standards Committee;

- The role of the Policy and Performance Boards in holding the
Executive to account;

= The operation of the Council’s risk management and performance
management frameworks;

= The work of internal audit and the Chief Internal Auditor’'s annual
report;

= The Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) framework;

= The Annual Audit and Inspection Letter, which provides an overall
summary of the Audit Commission's assessment of the Council;

- The external auditor's opinion report on the Council's financial
statements;

= The corporate complaints procedure;

- The roles of the Council’s Statutory Officers;

- The work of the Corporate Governance Group;

= The anti-fraud and corruption and whistleblowing framework;

- The results of external inspections and the FMSIS (Financial
Management Standard in Schools) assessments.

4.3 The Business Efficiency Board has been advised on the implications of the
results of the review of the effectiveness of the governance framework and a
plan to address weaknesses and ensure continuous improvement of the
system is in place.

5. Significant Governance Issues

The Business Efficiency Board has considered the evidence provided with
regards to the production of the Annual Governance Statement.

No significant issues affecting the Council’'s governance framework have
been identified. However, Halton Borough Council is constantly looking to
develop its governance framework and has identified a number of areas
where actions are needed to further strengthen the existing arrangements.
The issues, and the actions proposed to address them, are summarised at
the end of this document.

Page 72



Page 78

Annual Governance Statement continued

6. Leader and Chief Executive Statement of Assurance

We propose over the coming year to take steps to enhance our governance
arrangements. We are satisfied that these actions proposed will address the
need for improvements which were identified in our review of e
[...]
xpenditure Account should be:

o Credited with any revaluation gains that reverse revaluation losses (after
allowing for depreciation) on the same assets that were charged to
services.

o Debited with revaluation losses associated with an impairment related to a
clear consumption of economic benefit.

o Debited with revaluation losses not associated with a clear consumption of
economic benefit in excess of the balance on the Revaluation Reserve in
respect of that asset (ie in excess of the amount allowed to be debited to
the STRGL).

Value Added Tax

VAT is only included in income and expenditure accounts, whether of a capital
or revenue nature, only to the extent that it is irrecoverable.

Page 87



Page 93

Auditor’s Report to the Members
of Halton Borough Council

Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of Halton Borough Council

Opinion on the Financial Statements

| have audited the Council and Group accounting statements and related notes of Halton
Borough Council for the year ended 31st March 2009 under the Audit Commission Act
1998. The Council and group accounting statements comprise the Council and Group
Income and Expenditure Account, the Council Statement of the Movement on the
General Fund Balance, the Council and Group Balance Sheet, the Council and Group
Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses, the Council and Group Cashflow
Statement, the Collection Fund and the related notes. These accounting statements
have been prepared under the accounting policies set out in the Statement of
Accounting Policies.

This report is made solely to the members of Halton Borough Council in accordance with
Part 1l of the Audit Commission Act 1998 and for no other purpose, as set out in
paragraph 49 of the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and of Audited Bodies
prepared by the Audit Commission.

Respective Responsibilities of the Operational Director — Financial
Services (as Responsible Financial Officer) and the Auditor

The Operational Director — Fi
[...]
89



Page 95

Auditor’s Report to the Members
of Halton Borough Council (continued)

Conclusion on Arrangements for Securing Economy, Efficiency and
Effectiveness in the Use of Resources

Council’s Responsibilities

The Council is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements to secure economy,
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, to ensure proper stewardship and
governance and regularly to review the adequacy and effectiveness of these
arrangements.

Auditor’s Responsibilities

| am required by the Audit Commission Act 1998 to be satisfied that proper
arrangements have been made by the Council for securing economy, efficiency and
effectiveness in its use of resources. The Code of Audit Practice issued by the Audit
Commission requires me to report to you my conclusion in relation to proper
arrangements, having regard to relevant criteria specified by the Audit Commission for
Principal Local Authorities. | report if significant matters have come to my attention which
prevent me from concluding that the Council has made such proper arrangements. | am
not required to consider, nor have | considered, whether all aspects of the Council’s
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources
are operating effectively.

Conclusion

| have undertaken my audit in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice and having
regard to the criteria for Principal Local Authorities specified by the Audit Commission
and published in May 2008 and updated in February 2009, and the supporting guidance,
| am satisfied that, in all significant respects, Halton Borough Council made proper
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for
the year ending 31st March 2009.

Page 90



Page 96

Auditor’s Report to the Members
of Halton Borough Council (continued)

Certificate

| certify that | have completed the audit of the accounts in accordance with the
requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998
[...]
response to the proposed action plan (Appendix 5).

Yours faithfully

Michael Thomas
District Auditor
Date



Page 113

This report summarises the findings from the 2008/09 audit which is substantially
complete. It includes the messages arising from my audit of your financial
statements and the results of the work | have undertaken to assess how well you
use and manage your resources to deliver value for money and better and
sustainable outcomes for local people.

Financial Statements Results Page
Unqualified audit opinion Yes 4
Draft financial statements free from material error No 8
Amended financial statements free from material error Yes 8
Adequate internal control environment Yes 9
Use of resources Results Page
Use of resources judgements Yes 12
Arrangements to secure value for money Yes 14

Subject to the satisfactory clearance of matters outstanding and a final check on the
amended accounts, | expect to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the Council’s
2008/09 abstract of accounts on 30 September 2009.

| wish to draw the following issues to your attention and request that you re-approve
the Council’s 2008/09 abstract of accounts.

The Council’s draft abstract of accounts was available for audit on 30 June 2009 but
was not approved by the Business Efficiency Board until 12 August 2009 due to the
Council awaiting a response from the Department for Communities and Local
Government (DCLG) to its application for a capitalisation direction for development
costs incurred on the Mersey Gateway scheme. Members may recall that in our
2007/08 Annual Governance Report we raised the issue of the accounting treatment of
the development costs on the Mersey Gateway scheme. In essence our view is that
the majority of the costs incurred to date should have been treated as revenue costs
rather than capitalised.

The DCLG decision was received in late July and allowed the Council to capitalise up
to £3.7m of 2008/09 expenditure. In addition the Department for Transport (DfT)

[...]
 to the proposed action plan (Appendix 5).



Page 117

The Council’s financial statements and annual governance statement are important
means by which the Council accounts for its stewardship of public funds. As
Council members you have final responsibility for these statements. It is important
that you consider my findings before you adopt the financial statements and the
annual governance statement.

Subject to satisfactory clearance of outstanding matters, | plan to issue an audit report
including an unqualified opinion on the financial statements. Appendix 1 contains a
copy of my draft audit report.

| have had ongoing discussions during the year with the Operational Director —
Financial Services on the accounting treatment for the development costs on the
Mersey Gateway scheme. The DCLG and DfT decisions in July 2009, and the financial
statements approved by members on 12 August, dealt with the 2008/09 in year costs
of £6.7m. It did not however resolve the costs which had been incurred in previous
years, in particular the costs incurred in 2007/08 and 2006/07 which totalled £8.430m.
My view was that these costs should be accounted for as capital expenditure rather
than revenue expenditure. | agreed with the Operational Director — Financial Services
that the financial statements would be amended to reflect this error.

The amendment of previous years’ expenditure on Mersey Gateway required a prior
period adjustment (PPA). This PPA corrected the £8.430m of expenditure previously
charged to capital in 2006/07 and 2007/08 and included in the Fixed Assets balance as
infrastructure costs, which should have been charged to the Income and Expenditure
Account as revenue expenditure. To enable this adjustment to be made officers have
utilised £4.930m from the capital reserve and £3.5m from NWDA grant funding.
Various other accounting entries have been affected by this PPA, the detail of the
amended entries is provided at note 38 to the abstract.

My audit also identifie
[...]
ts to reflect the actual invoice error
of £188,565 but the potential uncertainty of
£386,670 remains.

Testing of capital expenditure identified 4
invoices totalling £62,055 which had been
incorrectly categorised as capital
expenditure. Although the expenditure
related to capital schemes it was revenue
in nature and as such should have been
charged to the revenue account. The
extrapolated error based on my sample
testing indicates a further potential error of
£209,873. The accounts have not been
amended.

Financial reporting standards require that
only material adjustments arising from
either changes in accounting policies or to
correct fundamental errors should be
accounted for by restating the comparative
figures for the prior year. The draft
accounts included two non material



Page 120

Issue or risk Finding

restatements, £0.428m for school
balances and £0.247m for the change in
actuarial gains and losses on pensions,
both of which were done through adjusting
the 2007/08 audited comparators. They
are not material and should have been
treated as in year adjustments and
accounted for accordingly. The abstract
has not been amended.

Non compliance with SORP disclosure Our audit is substantially complete in this

requirements. area. If any matters arise as a result of our
final testing we will report them to
management and, if significant, to the
Business Efficiency Board at a later date.

Further develop year end closedown arrangements to ensure that the 2009/10
abstract of accounts meets all relevant disclosure requirements.

Ensure staff follow year end procedures relating to the coding of expenditure.

Review and strengthen processes to ensure the correct categorisation of
expenditure between revenue and capital.

Restate prior year figures only where there is a material change in accounting
policy or to correct a fundamental error.



Page 121

| am required to consider how well the Council is managing and using its resources
to deliver value for money and be
[...]
d effectiveness in the use of resources.
Appendix 1 contains the wording of my draft report.



Page 124

Appendix 1 — Independent auditor’'e. .c.<.. .« .....nqbers of Halton Borough Council

Appendix 1 — Independent
auditor’s report to Members of
Halton Borough Council

Independent auditor’s report to the Members of Halton Borough Council

Opinion on the financial statements

| have audited the Authority and Group accounting statements and related notes of
Halton Borough Council for the year ended 31 March 2009 under the Audit
Commission Act 1998. The Council and Group accounting statements comprise the
Group and Group Income and Expenditure Account, the Group Statement of
Movement on the General Fund Balance, the Council and Group Balance Sheet, the
Council and Group Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses, the Council and
Group Cash Flow Statement, the Collection Fund and the related notes. These
accounting statements have been prepared under the accounting policies set out in the
Statement of Accounting Policies.

This report is made solely to the members of Halton Borough Council in accordance
with Part Il of the Audit Commission Act 1998 and for no other purpose, as set out in
paragraph 49 of the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and of Audited Bodies
prepared by the Audit Commission.

Respective responsibilities of the Operational Director Financial Services and the
auditor

The Operational Director - Financial Services’ responsibilities for preparing the
financial statements in accordance with relevant legal and regulatory requirements and
the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2008 are
set out in the Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts.

My responsibility is to audit the financial statements in accordance with relevant legal
and regulatory requirements and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland).

| report to you my opinion as to whether the Council and Group accounting st
[...]
ecified by the Audit Commission for
principal local authorities. | report if significant matters have come to my attention
which prevent me from concluding that the Council has made such proper
arrangements. | am not required to consider, nor have | considered, whether all
aspects of the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and
effectiveness in its use of resources are operating effectively.

| have undertaken my audit in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice and having
regard to the criteria for principal local authorities specified by the Audit Commission
and published in May 2008 and updated in February 2009, and the supporting
guidance, | am satisfied that, in all significant respects, Halton Borough Council made
proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of
resources for the year ending 31 March 2009.

| certify that | have completed the audit of the accounts in accordance with the
requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Code of Audit Practice issued
by the Audit Commission.

Michael Thomas

District Auditor
30 September 2009

Address: Audit Commission Office, The Heath Business & Technical Park, Runcorn,

Cheshire WA7 4QF



Page 127

The following misstatements were identified during the course of my audit and the financial
statements have been adjusted by management. | bring them to your attention to assist
you in fulfilling your governance responsibilities.

Nature of adjustment Accounts affected Value of error

£m
Adjustments to reflect the accounting Income and £8.430m
treatment of Mersey Gateway Expenditure

development costs as revenue rather than

. . Statement of
capital expenditure

Movement on the
Prior period adjustment to reduce capital General Fund
expenditure and increase revenue
expenditure. Associated funding streams
amended to reflect change in categorisation

Statement of Total
Recognised Gains

of expenditure. All items affected by this and Losses

change are detailed in note 38 to the Balance Sheet

abstract. Cashflow Statement
Adjustments to reflect the ownership of Income and £11.4m
voluntary aided (VA) and voluntary Expenditure

controlled (VC) schools. Statement of

Prior period adjustment to remove 6 VA/VC Movement on the
schools from the Council’s fixed asset base General Fund
and amend the associated accounting entries
for depreciation and the revaluation reserve.
All items affected by this change are detailed
in note 38 to the abstract.

Statement of Total
Recognised Gains
and Losses

Balance Sheet
Cashflow Statement



Page 128

Nature of adjustment

Adjustments to 2008/09 expenditure to
include invoice coded to wrong financial
year

Increase 2008/09 expenditure and reduce
Invest to Save fund to bring expenditure into
the appropriate year.

Prior period adjustments

The draft abstract included two restatements,
£11.205m relating to the reclassification of
temporary loans to long term loans and £8m
reclassification of expenditure in the cashflow
statement. Both of these restatements were
effected through restating the prior year
comparator. They have now been included in
note 38 as PPAs.

Adjustment to the Cashflow Statement

Correction of a miscalculation on the other
government grants figure on the cashflow
statement.

Adjustments to the financial instruments
note to bring it in line with the
requirements of the SORP and ensure
internal consistency

Expanded disclosure note to more fully
reflect the requirements of the SORP.
Various amendments to the values within the
note to ensure compliance with the SORP
and consistency with other information within
the abstract.

Amended disclosures within the abstract

Several items amended to enhance
disclosure.

Post balance sheet events note — updated to
include reference to second authorisation for
issue date and consideration of post balance
sheet events up to that date.

Accounting policies - expanded disclosure to

Accounts affected

Expenditure
Reserves

Income and
Expend
[...]
al guarantees have been given to third parties.

Related party transactions

| confirm the completeness of the information disclosed regarding the
identification of related parties.

The identity of, and balances and transactions with, related parties have
been properly recorded and where appropriate, adequately disclosed in the
financial statements

Post balance sheet events

Since the date of approval of the financial statements by the Business
Efficiency Board on 12" August 2009, no additional significant post balance
sheet events have occurred which would require additional adjustment or
disclosure in the financial statements.

The Council has no plans or intentions that may materially alter the carrying
value or classification of assets and liabilities reflected in the financial
statements.

Signed on behalf of Halton Borough Council

| confirm that this letter has been discussed by the Business Efficiency
Board on 30" September 2009.

Signed

Name Councillor D. Leadbetter

Position ~ Chairman of the Business Efficiency Board
Date

Signed

Name David Parr

Position Chief Executive
Date



Page 152 Agenda ltem 4

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



	Agenda
	3 2008/09 Abstract of Accounts and the Annual Governance Report
	Abstract 08-09 9
	2008-2009_Annual Governance Report_Halton Borough Council 220909
	Draft management representation letter

	4 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 1 (2009/10)



Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 30 September 2009 
in the Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Leadbetter (Chairman), Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
D. Inch, Jones, Murray, Norddahl, Philbin and Swift  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors A. Lowe, Osborne and Worrall 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: I. Leivesley, M. Murphy, E. Dawson, B. Dodd, M. Thomas, 
C. Williams and C. Halpin 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

BEB10 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th August 2009 

having been printed and circulated were agreed as a correct 
record.  

 

   
BEB11 2008/09 ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS AND THE ANNUAL 

GOVERNANCE REPORT 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Operational 

Director, Financial Services which sought approval for the 
2008/9 Abstract of Accounts and the report of the Audit 
Commission regarding the 2008/9 Financial Statements 
(The Annual Governance Report). 
 
 At the Board’s meeting on the 12th August 2009 
Members approved the Council’s draft Statement of 
Accounts (The Abstract) for 2008/9. It was agreed at the 
meeting that further changes to The Abstract would be 
necessary to amend prior year figures, following the receipt 
of a capitalisation direction in respect of Mersey Gateway 
development costs from the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG).  
 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 The Board was advised that prior year amendments 
had now been incorporated within the revised draft Abstract, 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
 It was noted that the results of the amendments was 
that £8.43m of expenditure previously charged to capital in 
2006/7 and 2007/8 and included in the fixed assets as 
infrastructure costs had instead been charged to the Income 
and Expenditure Account as revenue expenditure. 
 
 It was further noted that during the audit of the 
financial statements, a review of the Council’s assets 
revealed that six voluntary controlled/aided primary schools 
were disclosed in the accounts as if the buildings were 
owned by the Council.  
 
 The Board was advised that the value of these 
buildings (£11.42m) had therefore been excluded from the 
Council’s fixed assets and prior period adjustments had 
been made which were detailed in the draft Abstract. 
 
 As a result of these adjustments the fundamentals of 
the Council’s financial position remained unchanged and 
there had been no impact upon the General Fund balance. 
 
 The District Auditor attended the meeting and 
presented a report of their findings, the Annual Governance 
report, which included their work in respect of the Council’s 
arrangements for securing value for money in its use of 
resources which was set out in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the amendments to the 2008/9 Abstract of Accounts 

be noted; 
 
(2)  the Audit Commission’s Annual Governance Report 

2008/9 be received;  
 
(3)  the Letter of Representation be approved; and 
 
(4)  the 2008/9 Abstract of Accounts be approved. 

   
BEB12 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
  The Board considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

 



excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was 
likely that, in view of the nature of the business to 
be considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information will 
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 (1) 
and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

   
BEB13 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 

(2009/10) 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Financial Services which provided a summary of 
internal audit work for the period from April to June 2009. 
 
 The report set out the internal audit reports finalised 
since the last progress report, the key issues and 
recommendations arising from the audits completed and the 
results of the work undertaken following up the 
implementation of previous internal audit recommendations. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit progress report 
be noted. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.30 p.m. 


